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Dual Completion -~ New Mewgco 34\2/_;_—23

"AK" Well No. 1, 1980 feet from ,
West line, 1880 feet from South Wil
line, Section 32, T-18-S8, R-37-E, ((,g‘)/f

Lea County, New Mexico I
«M\i(

L (0"’\
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission s :"'{-"‘i\\ ) {
BOX 871 i\\yl‘ j% '_’ . ﬁg « ; N
Santa Fe, New Mexico sl y Lpns -
Vot NV
Gentlemen: g /’ N
{ pa
Humble 0il & Refining Company respectively requests that we be granted a “!Y)

permit to dual complete our New Mexico State "AK" Well No. 1 as a gas well from the
upper Queen in the Bumont Pool and as an oil well from the lower Queen in the Bumont
Pool. In support of this application we submit the following information.

l. New Mexico State "AK" Well No. 1 is located 1980 feet from the
West line and 1880 feet from the South line of Section 32,
T-18-S, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

2. 8aid well is now producing as an oil well in the Eumont Pool
from the Queen from perforations 3890 - 3910 feet. We plan
to continue to produce this section as an o0il well.

3. The upper Queen will be perforated for gas production at an
approximate interval of 3625 - 3710 feet. This section will
produce as & gas well through the casing.

4. A packer will be set at approximately 3800 feet so as to
segregate the producing intervals.

5. The dual completion of this well will be in tne interest of
conservation and the mechanics of the dual completion are
feasible and practical.

6. The non~-standard gas proration unit will be 240 acres described
as the SW/4 and SW/4 of NW/4 and SW/4 of SE/4 of Section 32,
T-18-5, R-37-E, Lea County, New Mexico.

7. 8Said proration unit lies wholly within a single governmental
section and consists of contiguous quarter quarter sections.




New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission
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] Page 2

8. The entire proposed unit may be reasonably presumed to be
productive of gas.

9. The length or width of said unit does not exceed 5280 feet.

10. Copies of this application have been furnished to all offset
operators by certified mail.

11. Attached is a diagrammatic sketch, Form C-128 and location plats.

We request that the 0il Conservation Commission issue the necessary order
permitting the dual completion of said well and permitting the assignment of a non-
standard gas proration umit.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to
the best of my knowledge.

Yours very truly,

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

ff;zsiog uperintendent

Zu &n {%"54/‘{
/

st. Div. Superintendent I

L
Subscribed and sworn to before me, this the 15th day of March, 1956.

a
s L lry & /Jn PHIB.LY J. LLMER

Notary Eyb)ic in and for Mldland County




4. W, HOUSE

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

MIDLAND, TEXAS

Code

TeV

PIeRS .
. P G20

Y . Y- = ~ . § - — -
1o Uexas Jonpang
Lol 1270

ol LA

L2

R N "o orant
X awbiia Je e hO,:.,k_O-e-w‘.
Houis, lexico —ox 14

Dousvein, lelas
Gentlemer:

Jompan

s apnlicatlon Lo
: connileh

1 as
lowar Liitale
will be

Sectiocrn 3

IO ke

L

inis applicatlion
wibth Commission

I I o
IR0 00E o

S

[
L -
e




SCHEMATIC

DIAGRAM OF PROPOSED DUAL COMFPLETION
HUMBLE - N.M. STATE AK ~|

2" TUBING

5 "n
8 /8 N ;
CASING I\

: i
4,k s02
i w
"d
A
e
,o‘(z)
| (1] :; S
5 /2 . g
CASING ! 3
\ '
- 3625 ‘
- APPROX  EUMONT
D INTERVALS GAS PAY
T 3710
< ™37 PRODUCTION PACKER at 3800° -MQ";'
‘ ;

- INTERVALS OlL PAY ‘o
S 3910’ — ’ /

4 . N7 3947 3}‘%

3890° - qux‘
APPROX , EUMONT ( (,MLK
f

EEEEREER




NEW MEXICO

OlIl. CONSERVA

Well L.ocation andjor (;dh P'-n lt*nr\

TION COMMISSION

s
LY

-128

Form

Piat

Operator_ HWUMBLE OiL & REFINING CO
Well No. i Section 32 Towns

Located 1880  Feet From  sSQUTH I
LEA  County, New M

l.ease

Date 3-13-56

MEW MEXICO STATE "AK"

hip Range NMPM

S X Sl

ine, 1980  Feet P”ml_ﬂﬁﬁl_}{"e'

eN1eo. Flevation

s
Naimme of Producing Formation JPPER QUEEN Pool  FUMCNT 6AS Delriuted Acreage 240
(Naote: Al distances niast e from oater boandaries of \utmrj
/
'// / ,/ 7 / . ‘ // s
- . /s S A -
A . A A e ’
. . , /, R T
/ e / f/ ,,/‘ s i ,/ /" s a Ty ~ yd
7 - ',/' " . . - // / s , . ' . ’ /’
s g e ) 1 - a e //‘ , d - e //
v o e — _ ¥ }/,/_, Lo A . e &L ..j
i S ; g
. ” S i " A
. ’ ~ P « s
e y e ; . .
s r o ey
- // K 4 s
. // " - ’ ,’/ ’ e
// y //,» ) o ) . // i /‘
e e Ve Ve ’ ‘ 1
. e e e el :
r ’ /" ,//
vl .’ A
t-AK { y PR
s - 1980 9 S E A
B //vl B Y .
e VA S 4 A
e 3 , S /,/ e /: // ) ] /v‘:
= iy
. g ) p -
o L d
* .
2 f
j )
i . i
: ; i ) A
,//' - -’ - T A
- . e .
. ; g ‘,/ Ve - ', /
h———————— ——— _ ! i
SCALE 11" = 000"
1. Is this Well a Dual! Tomp. ” Yes e Tris is to certifv tnnt the above piat was
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! <  THE TEXAS COMPANY

TEXACO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

- PRODUCING DEPARTMENT
WEST TEXA3 DIVIBION ) FOR';: aGBRC"I:i l‘7$gx s
March 23, 19%6

Re: Humble 011 & Refining Company's
Dual Completion - New Mexlco State
“"AK" Well No. 1, 1980 feet from
West line, 1880 feet from South
line, Section 32, T-18-S, R-37-E,
lea County, New Mexico

New Mexico 011 Conservation
Commission

Box 871

Santa Fe, New Mexlco

Gentlemen:

By this letter The Texas Company flles a protest to
the granting of the subJect dual completion by Administrative
Order of the Secretary-Director of the New Mexico 0il Conserva-
tion Commission. The Texas Company questions the dual comple-~
tion of two intervals within a common source of supply as de-
fined by the NMOCC"s Order No. R-520. The Texas Company respect-
fully recommends that the Commlission deny this application.

If the Commission feels that a public hearing is re-
quired in this matter, The Texas Coumpany hereby requests that
same be set at the earliest posslible date., It is our opinlon
that before this dual completion applicatlon is granted, the
applicant should conclusively prove that the two intervals in-
volved 1n the proposed dual completion are from separate sources
of supply. If this fact is proven, The Texas Company feels that
the Commissicn should enter an order which would ¢vise the
vertical dellineation in the Eumont Pool.

Yours very truly,

T HE&

H. N. Wade
Fetroleum Engineer

HNW-MFT
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OIL CONSta Yl
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ANTA FE, BEVE 10 Roons
Aé-;‘:‘i _EXHIBIT o y

B

—

oASE |06

COMPANY
Lease & Well No.

HUMBLE CIL & REFINING COMPANY EXHIBIT -/ &
Fumcnt Gas Pool - Incompletie List

Location

Producing Seciion Datce

Order No.

GULF OIL CORPORATION
J. W. Smith No. 5

Arnott Ramsay D-3

Arnott "C" No. 8

Ramsay "A" 1F

SKELLY OIL COMPANY
Mexico "W" 4

SUPERIOR OIL COMPANY
State No. 1-175

Federal "D" No. 5

State WE-B No. 3

White No. 1

State WE "F' 1

State WE "E" 1

State WE "A" 2

Federal "D" 5

CHARM OIL COMPANY
Gul?f State No. 1

NW/4 NE/4;34-19S-36E
SE/4 NW/4;33-215-36E
Lot 2;

6-215-36F

SE/4 WW/4; 27-21S-36E

Lot g; 2-215-3%E

NE/4 SE/4; 11-21S-35-E

AMERADA PETROLEUM CORPORATION

SW/4 SW/4; 26-20s-36E

SE NW; 1-21-35

SE/4 SE/4; 34-205-36R

Lot 14; 1-21S-35E
NE/4 NEj4 SW/4
13-215-35E

NE NW/4; 12-21S-35E
SW/4 SW/4; 26-20S-3€E

SE SW; 1-215-3SE

Upper Queen - gas
Lower Queen - 011 3-8-56

Yates, 7 Rivers-gas

Queen - Uil 11-3-55
Upper Queen-gas
Lower Queen-0il 11-10-55

Yates, 7 Rivers-gas

Queen - oil 12-22-55
Yates - gas

7 Rivers -~ oil 7-8-55
Middle Yates-~gas

Lower Yates -o0il 8-28-55
Queen-0il 3-13-55

Lower Yates &
7 Rivers - gas
Upper Queen-oil

Lower Yates &
Upper 7 Rivers-gas
Middle 7 Rivers-oil

Yates & 7 Rivers-gas
Middle 7 Rivers- oil

Lower Yates & 7 Rivers-gas
Middle 7 Rivers - 0Oil

7 Rivers-oil
7 Rivers & Yates - gas

Queen -o0il

Upper 7 Rivers-gas

Lower 7 Rivers-oil 9-24-54

DC-279

DC-248

DC-250

DC-260

bCc-212

DC-230

DC-187

DC-167

DC~145

DC-138

DC-1186

DC-78

DC-187

DC-164



COMPANY

Lease & Well No. Location Producing Section Date Order No.
DRILLING & EXPLORATION COMPANY )
Endura 4 1 NE/4 SE/4; 12-215-3&F 7 Rivers - gas
Upper Queen - oil DC-122
State "F' No. 3 NE/4 SW/4; 19-21S-36E  Yates & 7 Rivers-gas
Upper Queen - oil DC-148
CITIES SERVICE OIL COMPANY
State "C" 3 NE/4 SW/4; 16-21S-36E Yates & 7 Rivers-gas
Queen-0il DC-120




EXHIBIT NO =~
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM OF PROPOSED DUAL COMPLETION
HUMBLE - N. M. STATE AK -1
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LR ( ’ oA
HUMﬁLg-ﬂH, gc REFINING COMPANY /iyt

n ‘ .
e MiBEAND, TEXAS _ . f’«—gr/.f} e
SOy o March 20, 1956 | A
J. W. HOUSE 8.12 l// 4 !
Re: Dual Completion - New Mexico State

"AK" No. 1, 1980' fr. WL and 1880'
fr. 8L, Sec. 32, T-18-S, R-37-E,
Eumont Pool, Lea County, New Mexico

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commissiocn
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Reference is made to application dated March 15, 1956, requesting that Humble
0il & Refining Company be granted a dual completion permit and permission to
assign & 240 acre non-standard gas proration unit to New Mexico State "AK"
Well No. 1, 1880 feet from the South line and 1980 feet from the West line of
Section 32, T-18-S, R-37-E, Eumont Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

This is to request that our application be amended so as to cover our request
for administrative approval of dual completion and that the request for
assignment of the 240 acre non-standard gas proration unit be set for hearing
at your earliest convenience in Hobbs, New Mexico, before an examiner.

Yours very truly,

HUMBLE OIL & REFINING COMPANY

J. W. HOUSE,
Division Superintendent

By:
VN Cfero
Asst. Div. Superinterdent
AJT/se

ce: All Offset Operators
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This is s fast message
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acter is indicated by the
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LT=lntes national
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NEW MEXTCO OTL CONSERVATTON COMMTSSTON®

tATTN A L PORTER PO BOX 871 SANTA FE NMEX=

'STANOLUTND OTL AND GAS CO RESPECTFULLY REQUESTS THAT HUMBCE

OTL AND BEFTNING COMPANYS APPLTCATITON TN CASE 7063 BE DENTEDe

M:THOUGH STANOLCTND TS NOT AN ORBET OPERATORy WE ARE OPERATORS

TR OTHER AREAS OF THE EUMONT POOL AND HAVE CONSTSTENTCY
OPPOSED DUAL COMPLETTONS WITHTN THE VERTTCAL LTMTTS OF THE
EUMONT POOLe TT TS OUR POSTTTON THAT STMULTANEOUS DEDTCATTON
OF ACREAGE FOR THE PRODUCTTON OF OTL AND GAS FROM THE EUMONT

PAY DOES NOT RESULT TN EQUTTABLE WTTHDRAWALS FROM THE POOLe
FURTHERMORE9 THE GRANTTNG OF SUCH DUAL COMPLETTONS RESULTS
TN A VTOLATTON OF CORRELCATTVE RTGHTS OF THOSE OPERATORS WHO
DO NOT HAVE SUCH COMPLETTONSe TT TS FURTHER REQUESTED THAT
THTS TECEGRAM BE READ TNTO THE RECORD AT THE HEARTNG ON CASE
1063=

STANOLTND OTL ARD GAS CO C L KELLEY ROSWELL NEW MEXTCO=

THE COMPANY WiLL APPRECIATE SUGCESTIONS FROM (TS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE




BEFORE THE OIL CORSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW KEXICO

- IN THE MATTER OF TEE RRARING

- CALLED BY THE OIL COXSERVATION
COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF MEW
' MERXICO FOR TEE PURPOSE OF

- CONRBIDERING:

: CASE NO. 10863
Order No. R-822

CTHEE AORLICATION O EUMBRLE QIL !
(AND REFILING COWMRLITY ¥OL AN |
. CORDUR (ANIING AU<RIVAL FLA A :
 DUAL Cﬁxlf‘_&u'fe B OITS NEW
CMEXICO STATY “AXY Wels. N, 1,
i LOCATTD 1853 FEET FAOM THE WEST
s LINE AND L8806 FEET FROX THE SOUTH
JLINE CF 2ECTION o2, T WNSHIP 18
CSCUTL, RANGE 57 EAST, MNMPM, LEA
COGRT1 WEW MEICO, SALD WELL TO
'BE DUALLY COMPLETED Af AN OIL
‘Paonuczn FROK THE LCWER QUEEN
i FORMATION OF THE EUMONT GAB POOL
ium A8 A GAS PRODUCER FROM THE
' UPPER QUEENK FORMATICON OF THE
|EUMONT GAS POOL, APPLICANT |
“runmnxn SEEKS AN ORDER GRANTING i
A 240 ACRE NON-STANDARD GAS
1 PROBATION UNIT COMPRISING THE |
'8W/4 AFD EW/4 NW/4 AND SW/4 SE/4 z
:OF SECTICN 3%, TOWKSHIP 18 SOUTH, |
{RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM, FIBIONT GAR
FOOL. IN LEA OOBNTY. NEX MEXICO,

H
B

ﬂ ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

|BY_THE COMNISEION:

This cause came on for hearing at ® o'clock a.m. on
1Apr;ll. 25, 1956, at BHobbs, Fev Mexico, before Warren W. Mankin,

- Ezaminer duly apgointad by the Oil Conserxrvation Commission of New
;lox:lco, in accordance with Rule 1214 of the Rules and Regulations !
!1 of the New Mexjco Oil Conservation Commission. !

“ NOW, om this Y day of June 1856, the Commission, |
|a quorum being prmnt, ving considered the application and the |
, evidence adduced and the recommendations of the Examiner, Warren
”l‘ Mankin, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS .

e; {1) 'That due notice having been given as required by
‘law, the Comasissioz bas jurisdiction of this cause and the subject |
natter therocoi, !

: i

{43 “hnav appiicant by the prevonderance of the evidence

proved thet fiy: twe lziervals iavolved ian the proposed dual comple- .
Ctiom axe Irg: tuo foperuts zones of the EFumont Gas Pool. :




.2
Order No. R-823

(3) That ths application for dual completion of
applicant's New Mexico State "AK™ Well XHe. 1 should be granted.

(4) That applicant would e deprived of his fair
- share of the gas in the Eumont Gas Pool il this application for a
. 240 acre non-standard gas proration is denied.

. ; (53) That there were no objoections entered as to the
: granting of a 240 acre non-staandard proration umit.

iT I3 THEREFOURE ORDERED:

. 1. That the applicant herein, Humble Oil and Refining |
. Company be and is hereby authorized to duslly complete its New

- Mexico State "AK'" Well No. 1, locate:t 1830 feet from the ¥West lire j
. and 1880 feet from the South line of Section 52, Township 18 South,
. Range 37 East, NMPM, Les County, New Mexico, in such a manner ug

. to permit productioa of gas from the Upper Queen formation of the

. Eumont Gas Pool by proper perforations of the casing through the
casing~tubing annulus and production of 0il fiom the lower Queen
formation of the Eumont Gas Pool by proper perforations cf the .
casing through the tubing and the installation of a suitable pncksri
and with the installation of adequate surface equipment to maintain
complete separation of the two zones of production. g

PROVIDED HOWEVER, That subjeci well shall be completed
and thereafter produced in Such a manner that thers will be no |
commingling within the well-bore, either within or ocutside the i
caging of gas, oil and gas, or oil produced from either or both of
the separate strata,

PROVIDED BOWEVER, That priox to the actual dual
completion the operator shall make pressure tests of the casing
to prove that no casing leaks havs developed since the well was
originally completed. 1In the event & casing leak is apparent the
operator shall take appropriate steps to adeguately repair the lenn
The results of these tests shall be reported to the Commission on !
Form C-103.

PROVIDED ¥URTHER, That upon the actual dual completion
" of such subject well applicant sball submit to the appropriate
. District Office of the Commiamsion, copies of O0il Conservation Com- |
. mission Fora C-~103, Form C-104, Form C-110 and Form C-122 outlininﬂ
. the information required on those forms by existing Rules and
copies of the electric log of the well.

Regulations and two

PROVIDED FURTEER, That said subject well for dual §
completion and production shall be equipped in such a way that |
reservoir pressures may be determined separately for each of the
two smpecified strata, and further, be equipped with all necessary
connectiong required to permit recording meters tc be installed anq
used, at any time, as may be required by the Commissionr or its

repreaentativas, in order that natural gas, o0il, or oil and gas ,
from each separate stratum may be accurately -casurod and the gss-;
0il ratio thereof determined, and
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" Order No. R-822

PROVIDLD; FUKTHER, That the operator-applicant shall :
make any and ail tests, incIuding Begregation tests, packer leakage
tests on completior and anmually during the GOR test of the Eumont

«aGas Pool and submit packer setting affidavit upon completion or
" when the paucker is disturbed or remedial action is taken, but not
. exciuding otber tests and/or determinations at any convenient time
nnd il such manner as deemed necessary by the Commimsion; the :
original and all subsequent tests shall be witnessed by roptasenta-;
: t-ves of the Commission and by representatives of offset operators,
:ilf any there be, ai their election, and the results of each teat
i properly attested to by the applicant herein and all witnesses, and;
- shall be filed with the Commission within ten days after completion,
r of such test, and i
PROVIDED FURTHER, That upon ithe actual dual conpletion}

ngi such subject well, applicant shall submit to the Commiemicn a

‘{ing completion.

i

i
i

| and the same is hereby granted.

i

5§ That applicant's wull New Mexico State “AK" Well No.

!

; submission by the applicant to the Commission’s Hobba office, of
f the date of the comnection to the pipeline upon completion of the
i wvell, whichever date is later.

. is hereby retained by the Commission for such further order or

' orders as mAy S€€m DeCeSsSAry or convenient for the prevention of

| waste and/or protection of correlative rights; upon failure of

. applicant to comply with any requirement of this order after proper,
! notice and hearing the Commission may terminate the autbhority bhere
. granted and require sapplicant or its successors and assigns to limi)
. its activities to regular single~zone production in the interests

diagrammatic sketcl: of the mechanical insgtallation which was actually
fusad to complete and produce the seal between the strata, and & |
:spegial report of production, gas-o0il ratic and reservoir pressure
. determination of each producing zZone or stratum immediately foliow-

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED: That the application of Humbile
011 and Refining Company Ior an order granting the estabiismment
. of & 240 acre non-standard gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas
| Pool comprising the S¥/4 and SW/4 N#/4 and 8%W/4 SE/4 of Section 32,
uTovn-hip 18 South, Range 37 Emast, NMPM, Lea Couaty, New Mexico, be

1, located in the Bumont Gas Pocl, Lesa County, New Mexico, be

grunted an allowable in the psonartion that the above described

{ 240 acre unit bears to the standard umit for said pool, said allow-
i | able to become effective on the first of the month following the

Formg C-104, C-110 and C-128B or the first of the moath following

IT 15 FUBTRER ORDERED: That jurisdiction of this cause

i

. of conservation.

% hereinahove designated.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day aand year

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
O1IL CONSERVATION CCMMISSBION

Gk, 7 e

HN F. SIMMS, Chalrman

ﬁ?/%r ”

-

., PORTRER, Jr. r & Secretary
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Hobbs, New Mexico

April 25, 1956
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Application of the Humble 0il % Refining
Company for an order approving a dual
completion to produce gas from the upper
Queen formation of the Fumont Gas Pool

and to produce oil from the lower Queen
formation of the Eumont Gas Pool in com-
pliance with Rule 112 (a) of the New Mex-
ico 0il Conservation Commission Statewide
Rules and Regulations, and further appli-
cant requests an order granting an ex-
ception to Rule 5 (a) of the Special Rules
and Regulations for the Eumont Cas Pool as
set forth in Order R-$20 in the establish-
ment of a 240 acre non-standard gas pro-
ration unit in Section 32, Township 18
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New
Mexico,

e N N e Nt N N Mt N St el S M S e et B

Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks
an order granting them permission to dually
complete their New Mexico State MAKY Well
No. 1 as a gas well in the upper Queen for-
mation of the Eumont Gas Pool and as an oil
well in the lower Queen formation of the
Bumont Gas Pool; said well being located
1880 feet from the South line and 1980 feet
from the West line of Section 32, Township
18 South, Range 37 East, ELea County, Hew
Mexico, and for the establishment of a 240
acre non~-standard gas proration unit in the
Eumont Gas Pool comprising the SW/L and Sw/k
NW/L and SW/L SE/l Section 32, Township 18
South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, ;
L R R R T IR I I I I R
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CASE NO. 1063
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BEFCRE :
WARREN W. MANKIN, Examiner

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARIKG

EXAMINER MANKIN: Kext case on the docket is Case 1063 which is the
application of Humble 0il and Refining Company for an order approving a dual
completion to produce gas from the upper Queen formation, Eumont Gas Pool, and
to produce oil from the lower Queen formation, Eumont Gas Pool, and for estab-
lishment of a 2L0O acre non-standard gas proration unit,

MR, HINKLE: Mr. Examiner, Clarence Hinkle, Roswell, appearing on behalf
of the Humble 0il and Refining Company in Case No. 1063. We have orfwitness, Mr.
Bob Dewey, would like to have sworn.

ROBERT S. DEWEY

called as a witness, first having been duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

By Mr. Hinkle:
Q. Would you state your name, please,
A. Robert S. Dewey.
Q. Where do you live Mr, Dewey?
A. Midland, Texas.
Q. By whom are you emploved?
A. Humble 0Cil and Refining Company.
Q. In what capacity?
A, Division Petroleum Engineer,
Q. Have you previously testified before the 0il Conservation Commission?
A. I have,
Q. As an expert witness?
A. Tes, sir,
Q. Are his qualifications acceptable?

MR, MANKIN: Yes, they are,




Q. Are you familiar with the applicaticn of the Humble 0il and Refining
Company in Case No. 10637

A. Yes, sir,

Q. Refer to Humble's Exhibit No. 1, and state to the Commission what that
shows, Does it show the location of the well referred to in the application?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. “hat is the number of that well?

A. That well is the Humble State "AK" WNo, 1.

Q. Where is it locatedf?

A. It is located 1880' from the South and 1980' from the west lines of
Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico,

Q. Why was it located at that location?

A, It was drilled at this location to meet the offset requirements created
by the completion of the Schermerhorn well in the NW/L of the SE/l of the same
section. The reported completion date of the Schermerhorn well is June 25th, 1955,
Drilling was completed on the Humble well in September 30th, 1955,

Q. At what depth was it completed?

A. Humble's State "iK" No., 1 was completed with 53" casing set at 39471,
Casing was perforated with four jet shots per foot from 3890 te 3910. It was then
acidized with 500 gallons of 15% acid and was sand-oil fractured using 10,000
gallons of oil and 10,000 1bs. of sand. On initial completion the well flowed
121,75 barrels, 36.5 gravity oil with no water through 3/8" choke and with a gas-
oil ratio of L4,550.

Q. What is the present potential of the well?

A. Currently the well is producing approximately 13 barrels oonil with
a gas-o0il ratio of 27,000 to 1,

Q. Yow referring again to Humble's Exhibit No, 1, state to the Commnission

what that showvs,.
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A Humble's Exhibit No. 1 is a brief produced portion of a commercial map
showing the surrounding lease ownership and the location of the o0il and gas wells
adjacent to Humble New Mexico State "AK" lease, This lease is colored yellow on
the Exhibit. Offsetting t"e Humble State "AXK" 1 Well to the east Schermerhorn has
a pas well in the Kumont Gas Pool., In Case 10L2, Schermerhorn applied for an order
granting a non-standard gas proration unit covering LOO acres in Section 32, Town-
ship 18 South, Range 37 East. This k0O acres is a direct offset to the YNorth and
East of the 210 acres in the Humble "AK'" lease and covers all the uncolored portion
of Section 32,

Q. Has that proration unit actunally been granted?

A. Not to my knowledge, no, sir., I think it is pending,

Q. What else does the plat show?

A. To the southeast in Section L, Township 19 South, Range 37 East,
Schermerhorn has a gas proration unit of 165 acres attributable to their Lannin
well., To the south and a direct offset to the Humble State "AK" lease, Tide Water
has a gas proration unit of 166 acres attributed to their State "ACY" Well No. 1 in
the WW/L Section 5, Township 19 Souiii, 37 Rasi. AS a diagonal offset to the South-
west of the Humble State AX Lease, the Texas Company has a gas proration unit of
325 acres attributed to their State C NCT-6 Well in Section 6, Township 19 South,
Range 37 East, Further to the southwest, Continental has a gas proration unit of
160 acres in the same section. Directly to the west and offsetting Humble's State
"AK® lease, Schermerhorn has an 80 acre gas proration un;t attributed to their
Gulf State #well No, 1 in Section 31, Township 18 South, Range 37 East., From the
described gas well and gas proration units in the Eumont Gas Pool, it is apparent
that the Humble "AK" lease is surrounded by gas producing properties and it is

reasonable to assume that all the Humble "AK" lease is productive of gas from the

Eumont Gas Pool.
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Q. No:, ¥r. Dewey, refer to Humble's Exhicit 2, and state to the Commission
what that is and what it shows,

A. Humble's Exhibit No, 2 is a west and east cross section from Antweil's
State No. 1 well in Section 31, Township 18 South, Tanee 37 East, through Scher-
merhorn's Gulf State No. 1 Gas well in the sare section, through Humble's State
"AK" 1 well in Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 37 East, to Schermerhorn's
Lannin A-l gas well in the same section. iIndicated on the cross section is Humble'!s
interpretation of an electric log of the top of the Queen formation, of the top of
the Penrose snd member of the Queen formation. Atiention is called to tne lower
sub-sea depth in which the Antweil well is producing oil as compared with the
structurally higher depth at which Humcle "AXK" 1 is produced from, It may be
noted that the top of the Penrose sand of the Humble WAK" is a little lower than
the Schermerhorn's Gulf State 1 and relatively the same sub-sea elevation as Scher-
merhorn's Lannin No. 1 Well, The Humble State MAK"™ i{o. 1 is completed with perfor-
ations from 3890 to 3910, w:ereas the Schermerhorn's Gulf State was completed thréugh
an open hole from 3740 to 3900', and Schermerhorn's Lannin Well from 3610 to 3630.
It is my opinion that the 20! interval open in the lower Queen in the Humble State
YAKY Mo, 1 Well has resulted as being classified as an oil well with a high gas-oil
ratio. It is my opinion that an additional perforation hisher in the Queen for-
mation that a gas well can be obtained., Colored in red on the cross section are
two perforated intervals which are proposed to be used in making the upper part
of Humble State "AK" 1 into a gas well, Mainly noted these intervals are approx-
imately 150! above the interval now producing oil.

Q. Ilr. Dewey, refer to Humble's Exhibit No. 3.

A. Humble's Exhibit No, 3 is north-south cross section from Antweil's
McMillan No. 1 in Section 29, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, to Humble's State
WAK® 1 Well in Section 32, Township i8 South, Range 37 East, to the Tide Water State

"AC® 1 in Section 5, Township 19 South, Range 37 East. The Antweil McMillan No. 1
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being structurally lower than the Tidewater State "AC" 1 is an oil well rather
than a gas well., From the structural relationship depicted cn these two cross
sections, it is my opinion that the entire Humble State ®AK" lease is gas bearing
in the Queen formation. In support of a non-standard gas proration unit consist-
ing of 240 acres described as the SW/L and the SW/L of the NW/L and the Sw/L of
the SE/L of Section 32, Township 18 South, Range 37 East; said croration unit lies
wholly within a single governmental section and consists of contiguous quarter-
quarter sections. The entire proposed unit may be reasonably presumed to be pro-
ductive of gas from the Eumont Gas Pool. The length and width and subject unit
does not exceed 5,280!'. Copies of this application for this unit have been fur=
nished to all offset operators by certified mail, This application for a Com-
mission order granting a non-standard gas ororation unit covering the above-des-
cribed 210 acres is made to protect correlative rights,

Q. Now, Mr. Dewey, refer to Humble's Exhibit No, I and state to the Com-
mission what that is and what it shows,

A. Humble's Exnibit No. L is an incomplete list of the Commission's dual
é;ggletion orders granting approval to dually complete wells in the Eumont Gas Pool
so that the upper part of the well will produce gas and the lower part of the well
will produce oil. From the number and distribution of dually completed wells in
the Eunmont Gas Pool, the request for permissicn to dually complete Humble's State
MAK" 1 is consistent with the orders granted other operators.

Q. In other words, this is not an unusual application?

A. No, sir,

Q. And similar applications, as shown by Exhibit L, have been heretofore
approved by the Commission?

A. Yes, sir, Other applications have been approved and are still being

heard,

Q. Now, Mr, Dewey, refer to Humble'!s Exhibit No. 5 and state to the Com-

mission what that is and what it shows.
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A. Humble's Exnibit No. § is a diagramatic plat snowing the conventional
method to be used in makineg the dual completion, The Humble 0il and Refining
Company will abide bv current and future rules and reculations of the Commission
relative to maintenance and production from dually completed oil and gas wells,

Q. lLet me interrupt you there, Mr. Dewey~-referring again to Exhibit
No. 5 which shows the conventional method tc be used in the dual completion, is
there anyvhing unusual in regard o this well, or is it standard practice?

A. It's conventional and standard practice in the State of New Mexico to
dually comrlete wells in this manner. There is a long interval between the upper
perforations and the lower perforations in this well which we believe will give
adequate protection to the dual completion.

Q. State whether or not in your ovinion if this well is completed in the
manner indicated, it will prevent effective conmunication between the gas and oil
zones of the formation,

A. We anticipate that it will do so.

Q. Now, what is the Humble's position, in the event that this application
is granted with respect to the allowables? |

A, In the event the Commission acts favorably on this request for dual
completion, the Humble requests continuance of the LU acre oil allowable and the
granting of a 240 gas allowable for the State "AK" 1 Well, The above requested
proration allowables are consistent with the proration azllowables now in effect
and granted to other operators under similar circumstances., In my opinion the
granting of the requested proration allowavle is required to preserve correlative
rights. In the May and June, 1955 hearings on the Eumont Gas Pool, Humble con-
curred in the proposal made by Amerada relative tc suggested rules pecomrending
a gas-oil ratio of 6,000 to 1 be placed on oil wells and that the production of
casinghead gas be deducted in computing the allowable for any unit having both

oil and gas wells, The practice of pas cap withdrawal is not considered to be

the best conservation practice. Humble is requesting the assignment of both oil
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ani gas allowables on the sare acreage for the State "AK" lease under conditions
currently permitted by the Commission in order to protect Iumnle's competitive
position in the area,

Q. Now, does Humble own under a sinrle leace or one unit all of the 240
acres that are proposed to be placed in this gas unit?

A. Humble's State "A¥XM" lease is owned entirely by the HEumble Cil and
Refining Company and it being a State lease, the royaliy under the lease is be-
lieved to be common.

Q. One other question -- were all of these exhibits prepared by you or
under your direction?

A. That's right.

Q. And the respective Exhibit 1, to the best of your xnowledge and belief,
does it show the correct ownership of the leases in the particular area?

A. We purchased a commercial map tnat was suppose to be ---~

Q. Ownership map?

A. Commercial ownership map that was supposed to be up to date and we
purchased it just prior to this hearing, in order to attempt to get a lease owner-
ship map that was correct in the area.

We would like to offer Exhibits 1 thru § in evidence.

MR, MANKIN: Is there objection to entering Exhibitsl thru 5 in evidence
in this case? If not, they wi:l be so entered.

MR. CIRLEY: !Mr. Dewey, the interval between tihe two perforated zones
amounts to how many feet approximately?

A. I'd say in excess of 150°',

MR. GﬁRLEf: To the best of your knowledge, are most of the dual completions
that have been granted have similar distances betwsen tne perforated zones in those
particular wells?

A. There is quite a variation beitween thé perforated intervals -- some

of them are much closer together than in our application.




MR, GURLEY: In your official capacity &s an engineer, what would you

say would be the minimum safe interval which would insure a definite division
between ihe two zones?

. L. Ve usuzlly feel that if we have evidence of a good cement job, that
if there is 50 or 60' between perforations, that we should not have communication,
.There is no assurance that we won't, but then we feel that that is a reasonable
distance for an assumption that there won't be.

MR, GURLEY: To the best of ycur knowledge, is that the general consensus
throughout the industryf

A. I think that most of the people in the industry feel that somewhere
in that range of distances is contistent with good practice, considering it safe
to perforate,

MR, GURLEY: How old is the equipment in this well?

A. This well is a rather recent well, Drilling of it was completed

September 30, 1955, The well is a rather recent completion ard all the materials
as far as I know -~ casing and that sort of thing -- were new materials.

MR, CTRLEY: Thank you.

MR, MAVUKIN: Mr. Dewey, I notice from your Exhibit 2 that as far as
structural position, your well which is c-nsidered in this application, the
Schermerhorn Linam A-1, which is directly east of your well, are on a similar
structural position; however, that particular offset well is predominantly a dry
gas well and is perforated in the same zone which - or similar zones to vwhich you
are presently perforating your oil well and also perforating the same zone which
you expect to pefforate for the gas ,one, is that correct?

A. That ié right, They opened up the whole Queen section and it is all
open, as 1 understand it, from cur records, it is all open, the whole Queen section
is open,

MR, MANKIN: Then on Exhibit 3 you showed that your well was a lower

structural position than the Tide Water State "AC" 1 wkich is almost directly south
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of your well, Structural position of the Tide Water well is considerably higher
in that particular exhibit than your well?

A, That's right,

MR. YAYXIN: And then at that particular -- is your well as low stiructurally,
it more nearly approaches a gas-oil contact there than did the Tide Water State well
higher on structure, is that right?

A. That is true,

MR, MANKIN: Do you have knowledge of the offset well to the east, which
is the Schermerhorn Linam A No. 1, which is the subject cf Case 1042 -- is that
making any fluids?

A. I cannot answer that, I don't know,

VR, MANKIN: It very likely is predominantly gas or you have no knowledge
of it?

A. 1 understood that there was a rather large capacity gas well, but
whether it is making any fluids or not, I don't know,

MR, MANKIN: Is tnere other quections of the witness in this case?

Mr, Folmar.

MR, FOLMAR: L. W. Folmar with the Texas Company. Mr. Dewey, you pre-
sented some cross sections and some other information on wells completed in this
general area surrounding your well, covered by this application. You, I believe,
have stated that some of these welis are open to both the upper and the lower Queen.

A. Yes, sir, that Schermerhorn well in particular is open all the way
through the Queen,

MR; FOIMAR: Referring to the Schermerhorn Linam Well Neo. 1, which 1 believe
is an east offset to your well, that well is completed, I believe you just told Mr.
Mankin, in both the upper and lower Queen,

A. They opened up tﬁe whole section, Ve don't xnow just where thai gas
is coming from, but ---

MR. FOLMAR: Is it producing gas?




A, YFS, SIR.

MR. FOLMAR: It is not an oil well?

A. It is so classified as 2 gas well,

MR, FOLMAR: And it has a gas allowable from the Eumont Gas Pool?

A. Yes, sir, |

MR. FOLMAR: Then referring to the Schermerhorn Gulf State Well No. 1,
which is southwest of your well, I believe your cross section shows that it is
open to---that both the upper and lower Queen are open in that well. I am not
certain,

A. No. If you are talking about the other Schermerhorn well, that is
just open below the casing, so far as I know,

MR, FOLMAR: 1In other words the open hole is open to the upper and the
Jower Queen section,

A. I cdon't think it takes in all the Quean section, but ——-

MR, FOLMAR: At least a part of the upper Queen and a part of the -=~-

A. It taxes up a higher part of the Queen than our well, put it that way.

MR. FOLMAR: Are you acquainted with the completion data on the Continental
State A-6 well which is located - I believe it is well No. 7, Continental State A-6
lease located in the southwest corner of Section 6, you refer to that well.

A. All the information I have on that well is the arount of acreage that
is attributed to that well which I got from the current gas proration schedule,

MR. FOLMAR: You don't kmow whether that well is completed in both the
upper or lower Queen Sands?

A. I don't know, HNo, sir, I didn't look that up,

MR. FOLMAR: Are you acquainted with the completion data or completion in-
tervals on the Texas Companies State C-(XCT) 6 Well No. 1.

A, 7ell, th;t's similar to the Continental Well, I just looked up the
proration schedule and found out how much gas was S

MR. FOIMAR: It may or may not be completed with both the upper and

lower Queen open?




A. The onlv thing that I know about ithat well is that according to the
proration schedule it is completed in the Humont Cas Pool.

“R, FOLMAR: And it is on the Cas Proration Schedule?

A, Yes, sir.

MR. FOLMAR: It has one allowable, being the <as allowable?

A. That's right,

MR, FOIMAR: The present zone which is open in your well in a general
section or the lower Queen whichever you may call it, is within the designated
interval from the Eumont Gas Pool as defined by the Commission's Rules and
Regulations?

A, Oh, yes, indeed,

¥R, FOLMAR: And the section which you propose to open in the upper Queen
section in this well is also within that same defined interval of the Eumont Gas
Pool?

A. That's correct,

MR, FOLMAR: ~-- of the Commission's Rules and Regulations. Your well,

I believe, you testified presently has a gas-oil ratioc of 27,000 cu. ft. to one
barrel of water,

A. That's rignt.

Q. Do you have record here of what it's gas-oil ratio was on its com~
pletion in September 19557

A. At that time,the initial completion, it had a gas-oil ratio of 4,550,

MR. FOLMAR: Then since September 1955 until present it had a considerable
increasing gas-oil ratio, is that correct? |

A. Shortly after completion the gas-oil ratio reached a volume of gas
has been rather constant but the oil production has fallen off so that the gas-
0il ratio is increased.

MR, FOLMAR: Do you anticipate that there will be an additional increase

in the gas-oil ratio in future operation of this well?
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A. I think prcbably there will be, as the oil is shown a tendency to
gradual depletion so that with the gas remaining relatively constant the gas-
oil ratio should increase,

MR, FOLMAR: Is there any possibility, in your opinion, that this well
eventually reach such conditions that it wili be defined as a gas well according
to the Commission's Rules and Regulations?

A. I think that if it were allcwed to produce the way it is for long
enough, that probably it would come under the definition of a gas well in the
Eumont Pool.

MR, FOLMAR: I know, Mr. Dewey, that you perforated the 20! section which
appears to be somewhat lower stratigraphically than the perforations in the
Schermerhorr. Linam A-1 well on ycur Exhivit 2, To¢ your knowledge was ithere any
particular reason for selecting those perforations that low and I refer par-'
ticularly to the Possibility that there might have been attempting to stay below
a gas-oil contact,

A. Ve -- it is our company's policy to start with the lowest part of
a well from our interpretation of the information we get in drilling a well from
electric log and core data and also from drill stem tests, and to progressively
test each section coming higher and higher up in the well to determine the pro-
ductive intervals in the well and where it is desirable to maintain our production
and after we got oil at that -- in those perforaticns, that 20' perforated in-
terval, why having an oil well there we didn't continue to come up the hole to
perforate it.

MR. FOLMAR: Well, Mr. Dewey, in your study of this area or your possible
knowledge of tests that might have been conducted and drill stem tests or any-
thing of that type, in your opinion is it very likely that a gas cap, or what you

might call a gas cap, does exist directly above tnis o0il zone you have perforated?
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A. They -- I think that 20' interval, that we may have the very top of the

gas cap and that Penrose member down there and it is very common in the Eumont
Pool,‘the whole Fumont Pool is just one gigantic gas cap, in that thing ~--
around the edge of the field the oil wells that are obtained higher on the struc-
ture they encounter gas so that the gas and 0il being encountered, depending upon
the structure depth of which the wells are completed, it is a major gas cap over
a large area.
MR. FOIMAR: Trom that then, I take it, Mr. Dewey, that you consider this

0il accumulation from which your oroducing here to be in contact with the main
gas pay in the Eumont Cas Pool?

A. ©Ch, I thirk it is, undoubtedlv, yes. As you go down structure you
have o0il and as you go up structure you come to a point where you run into gas
again,

"R, TOLMAR: What is the vresent allowable on ycur State "ATH" Well Wo. 1?2

A. It is producing --- it 1is capable of producing 13 barrels. with that
ratio, I just couldn't tell you just what the allowable is on the proration schedule,

MR, FOLMAR: It is capable of oroducing 13 barrels?

A. Yes, sir, 1In a recent test made in March 18, it produced 13 barrels
of oil,

MR, FOLMAR: Under the present rules, established for the Eumont Gas Pool
hy the Commission, you can produce what rate of gas from an oil well?

A. The limiting ratio is 1C,000 to 1 currently, as I understand it.

MR, FOLMaR: For April wiich has a 40 barrel —e--

A. 39

MR, TOL¥AR: 39 Barrel allowable, that would amount to ---

A. L million.

MR. FOL#'P: L hundred thousand

A. L hundred thousand

MR, FOLMAR: Approxinately.




A. L hundred thousand, yes, sir.

MR. WOLMAR: And so under the present rules, you can produce this well
such that you will obtain i hundred thousand cu, ft. of gas per day from it?

A. I don't think the well has that capacity, I never tried to fisure it,
I don't think it has that --- 13 barrels, --- I could mulliply it out here,

MR, FOLMAR: Mr. Dewey, is there anything in the rulec that prevents you
to perforate additional sections in the Eumont Gas Pool at this time?

A. Yo, sir, we could come right up the hole and perforate in the section
and we could combine the different sets of perforations and in that way we could
make a gas well that we just --= our preference was to separate the oil under
ground under dual completion rather than to try to separate it above ground in
tanks after it had all been produced from a2 lot of different perforations.

MR. FOLMAR: Well, Mr. Dewey, is there anything in the rules that prevent
you from doing that now without coming before the Commission here?

A. DNo, sir, we have a preference here to produce our oil through the
tubing and segrezate it down there rather than trying to segregate from the stock
tanks down there. Ve think that we cover more oil that way, and it won't be as
wasteful.

MR. FOLMAR: Yei, to your knowledge there is notning in the rules to
prevent you from making your own unofficial dual completion -=-

A. well, we don't make unofficial dual corpletionc. It's only official
dual completions that we make and if we came up the hole and perforated higher and
just threw them together I would consider that that was a dual corpletion.

MP, FOLMAR: M. Dawey, if the Commission ap;roveé your application today

and assigns a 2l0-acre proration unit to your well for gas production from the
Eumont Cas Pool and assigns a LO-acre proration unit to the lower zone in order

to give you an o0il allowable, whazt would be the permitted gas production from this

well based on this month's proration schedule?
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A. Well, the --- I don't know exactly what the gas allowacle in the
Fumont is currently, but I'd have to check the schedule to determine that but --

MR, FOIMAR: I hand you a covy of the Commission's proration schedule for
April for the Eumont Gas Pool and if you could, Mr. Dewey, I'd appreciate it if
you'd calculate the current allowable for a 2L0-acre unit.

A. The Amerada Andrews Well No. 1 in 12-20-36 has 2L0O acres assigned to
it, a factor of 1.5. It was granted an April Current Allowable of 21 million 305
thousand.

MR. FCLMAR: Now on a daily basis for a 31 day month, tnat would amount to
about 710 thousand cu. ft. per day for a 2LQ acre unit, is that correct?

A. Well, we would have to divide 21 million by 31. It would be 21 million
305 thousand divided by 31.

MR, FOLMAR: It wculd be avproximately 700 thousand.

A. Well, I'1]1 take your figures for it,

MR, FOLMAR: And if your aopplication is avproved as submitted here today,
you would also be entitled to LOC thousand cu. ft. per day from the oil zone on
this well,

A. If it will make it.

MR. FOLMAR: Now, your cffset cperators, some of which have the entire
Queen section open and have only a dry sas well would be entitled to, on an
equivalent basis, only the 700 thousand? |

A. That's right.

MR, FOLMAR: In other words, would you not then be enjoying the advantage
of some LOO thousand cu, ft. of gas per day production?

A. They didn't elect to make a dual completion -- I would say that it
is possibly so. Our Experience has been that sometimes some of our wells will
make more as single completions than they will as dual completions because they'LlL
make a great deal more oil than making it a single completion, than we would if

they made a daul completion out of them and tried to segregate our oil under
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sround and produce our gas on top of the ground because their nigher ratio ----
depending upon the rate of whicn they flowed, they have varying characteristics
between oil and gas wells and we can get more oil out of some of them under those
circumstances,

MR, FOIMAR: Well, M, Dewey, in case this is true -=-

A. well, it's possible that the case which you have sighted there, that
the wells are capable of making more oil than we would rroduce under this dual
completion,

MR, FOLMAR: Mr. Dewey, in case your application is approved and you do
obtain an allowable for your =as zone and also a continued allowable for the oil
zone with the present 10,000 to 1 ratio, what would you suggest an offset operator
with the entire section open in his well dc to protect hirself?

A. Oh, I think that is his individual business, I don't ~---=- I hate to
go out and make suggestions to other operators in the field -------

MR, MANKIN: Is there further question of the witness in this case? If
there is nothing further the witness may be excused intnis particular case.

MR, HINKLE: I would like to enter Exhibits 1 thru 5 in evidence.

MR, MANKIN: Without objection, they will be received. Are there state-
ments to be made in this case?

L, W, FOLMAR: I'm L. W. Folmar, of the Texas Company. ke ‘take the
position that an applicatioﬁto dually complete a well and to obtain independent
allowablies for each of two zones by what is considered by the Com ission in it's
Rules and it's delineation of pools and the common rule or common source of supplies
is in direct violation of the Comnission's Rules., Paragraph B 65-3-29, New Mexico
Statutes annotated in 1953 compilations reads as follows: "Pool" means and under-
ground reservoir containing a common accumulation of crude petrcleum oil or natural
gas or both, Each zone of a general structure, which zone is completely separated
from any other zone in the structure, is covered by the word “pool" as used herein.

"Pool”® 1is synonymous with Pcommon source of supply" and witn "Common Reservoir .,
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The definition of a pool according to the Commission as carried under paragraph
L6, page L of the Commission's Rules and Regulations, issued January 1, 1956 is

identical to the statue definition. Dual Completions as defined in Paragraph

36 Page 3 of the Commission's Rules and Repulatio.s as follows: Dual Completion
shall mean the completion of any well so as to permit the production from two
common sources of supply with the production from each common source of supply
completely segregated. Referring again to the statues 65-3-1hL paragraph (a)

reads as follows: The rules, regulations or orders of the Commission shall, so
far as it is practicable to de <o, afford to the owner of each preperty in a pool
the opportunity to produce his just and equitable share of the oil or gas, or both,
in the pool, being an amount, so far as can be practically determined, and so far
as such can be practicably obtained without waste, substantially in the proportion
that the quantity of the recoverable oil or gas, or both, under such property bears
to the total recoverable o0il or gas or both in the pool, and for this purpose to
use bis just and equitable share of the reservoir energy. In our opinion the ap-
proval of this applicaticn or any other application to dually complete a well
within a single source of supply and assignment of more than one allowable in a
single well completed only within a single source of supply as defined by the
Comnission is in conflict with the stated definitions and will violate the cor-
relative rights of those Cperators who have single completions in accordance with
the applicable regulations. We want to point out that nothing prevents an operator
from installing his own separation device, withdraw from the various zones as he
desires so long‘as he does not exceed either the gas allowable if he produces his
‘well such that it falls within the definition of a gas well or the oil allowable
and the 10,000 cu. ft., per barrel gas volume for the Euront Gas Pool, If he
produces his well such that it falls within the definition of an o0il well.

Now during the hearing of Case 673, last Mav or June, I believe. No, I'm wrong

on that, Case 673 which resulted in Order R-520 which established among other
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things the Rules and Regulations for the Eumont Cas Pool, testimony of the operators
recognized the probability that some o0il weils would be found in the confines of
the Eumont CGas Poo: and provisions for the definition of an oil or gas well were
incorporated in those Rules 1l and 15 of the Special Rules and Regulations of the
Eumont Gas Pool were vart of Order R-520. And Rule No. 18 of those Special Rules
provided for a 10,000 to 1 zas oil ratio linit for oil wells. The opinion ex-
preséed by operators in this case was that these definitions of a gas oil ratio
limit would provide equitable withdrawals from an o0il well as compared to a gas
well. Now, therefore, the conditions which have been found by Humble's well in
this case were anticipated by formation of that order and were provided for in
the Eumont Rules., We urge the Commission to deny this application and to recon-
sider it's entire policy of dual completions within common sources of supply, and
we urge that you reconslder any previous approvals that may have been made at this
time,

MR, MANKIN: 1Is there further statements to be made in this case?

I'R. HIUXLE: Bob Dewey has already made a statement on behalf of Humble
as to their position in this case and in other similar cases. It is not the best
conservation practices but it is necessary in order to protect themselves and

correlative rights. I think the Humble has gone on record several times and wish

to go on record again that if and when someone proposes a workable solution to
this and if the Commission issues an order the Humble is willing to abide by any
order that will carry out an equitable solution of it.

MR, HAﬂKIN: Is there anything further in your statements? If not, the
witness may be excused and we will take the case under advisement. On the record
again, I failed to read a telegram which was receivea by the Commission Dated April

23 addressed to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission, Attention: A, L. Porter,

Santa Fe. Stanolind 0il & Gas Company respectfully requests that Humble Cil and
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Refining Company's application in Case 1063 be denied. Although Stanolind is

not an offset operator, we are operators in othr areas of the Eumont Pool and

have consistently opposed dual completions within the vertical limits of the

Eumont Pool. It is our position that simultaneous dedication of acreage for the
production of 0il and gas from the Euwront Pay does not result in equitable with-
drawals from the pool. Furthermore, the granting of such dual completions results
in a vioclation of correlative rights of those operators who dobnot have completions.
It is further mguested that this telegram be read into the record at the hearing

on Case 1063, Signed Stanolind 0il and Gas Company, C. L. Kelly, Roswell, New

Mexico. Is there anything further in this case?
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